OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (NORTH) ROHINI COURTS COMPLEX: DELHI.

ORDER

All the Judicial Officers of Delhi Higher Judicial Service presiding over the Courts of Criminal & Civil Jurisdiction of North District, shall hold their Court regularly w.e.f. 01.06.2024 to 07.06.2024. Bail Applications/any other Urgent Applications shall be heard as per Bail Roster No. 14846-14870/Judl/Bail/North/RC/2024 dated 27.04.2024. The Link Roster (exclusively for Bail) No. 14871-14895/Judl/Bail/North/RC/2024 dated 27.04.2024 shall also remain in force w.e.f. 01.06.2024 to 07.06.2024.

Further, pursuant to letter No. 2991-3003/DHC/Gaz/G-4/DHJS/SumVac/2024 dated 07.05.2024 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, as per the powers conferred under section 10 (3) of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973, I hereby authorise the following Judicial Officers of Delhi Higher Judicial Service posted in North District to dispose off Bail/Urgent Criminal Applications pertaining to all the Police Stations / Investigating Agencies of North Judicial District under IPC and the special acts vis-a-vis the Narcotis Durgs & Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985, SC & ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act,1989, the Terrorist and Disruptive Activities (Prevention) Act, 1987, the Prevention of Terrorism Act, 2002, POCSO Act and the Maharashtra Control of Orgainzed Crime Act, 1999 and under section 21-A of the Punjab Courts (Delhi Amendment) Act 1997 to exercise all the powers as vested in the undersigned under section 34 of Punjab Court Act, 1918 and also hear and dispose off urgent Civil/Commercial matters. Accordingly, the Police Stations and work of Civil Courts as mentioned in Column No. 3, shall be dealt with, by the Judicial Officers mentioned in Column No. 4 on the dates mentioned against their names. In case, due to any exigency, the Judicial Officer mentioned in Column No. 4, is unable to hold the Court, the Link Officer shall dispose off all such matters listed on that day, in the ensuing Summer Vacation 2024 w.e.f. 10.06.2024 to 29.06.2024 in accordance with law:-

Table-I							
S. No	Date of Duty	Work Assigned	Name of Vacation Judge for Court Room No. 206	Name of the Link Officer			
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)			
1.	10.06.2024	Prashant Vihar	Sh. Satish Kumar, ASJ-03				
2.	11.06.2024 12.06.2024	Bawana					
3.		- Mahendra Park					
4.	13.06.2024	Manendia Paik					
5.	14.06.2024 15.06.2024	Narela	Ms. Shefali Sharma, ASJ-02				
6.		Bhalswa Dairy					
7.	18.06.2024	Adarsh Nagar	Sh. Dhirendra Rana, Spl. Judge-NDPS				
8.	19.06.2024 20.06.2024	Shahbad Dairy		Sh. Amit Sahrawat, ASJ-01 (POCSO) 24.06.2024 to 29.06.2024			
9.	21.06.2024	Mukherjee Nagar	Sh. Sushil Kumar, ASJ-04				
10.	22.06.2024 24.06.2024						
11.		CAW Cell	Ms. Meenu Kaushik, ASJ-05 (POCSO)				
12.	25.06.2024 26.06.2024	S.P Badli					
13.	27.06.2024	Crime Branch					
	28.06.2024	Cume Branch	Sh. Viplav Dabass, ASJ/Spl. FTC				
14.	29.06.2024	& EOW					



			Table-II	
S. No	Date of Duty	Work Assigned	Name of Vacation Judge for Court Room No. 207	Name of the Link Officer
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
1.	10.06.2024		TO MACE OF	
2. 3.	11.06.2024 12.06.2024	KNK Marg	Ms. Richa Manchanda, PO-MACT-02	Sh. Kishor Kumar, DJ-03
4.		Narela Ind. Area		10.06.2024 to 15.06.2024
5.	13.06.2024 14.06.2024	Alipur	Sh. Sunil Kumar, PO-MACT-01	
6.	15.06.2024	Swaroop Nagar		
7.	18.06.2024	Model Town	Sh. Kishor Kumar, DJ-04	 Sh. Vikram Bali, DJ-02 18.06.2024 to 24.06.2024
8.	19.06.2024 20.06.2024	Jahangir Puri		
9.	21.06.2024 22.06.2024 24.06.2024	Cyber Police Staion	Sh. Deepak Dabas, DJ-01	
10.		&		
11.	25.06.2024		Ms. Shivali Bansal, DJ-03 Sh. Vikram Bali, DJ-02	Sh. Deepak Dabas, DJ-01 25.06.2024 to 26.06.2024 Ms. Shivali Bansal, DJ-03 27.06.2024 to 29.06.2024
12.	20.00.2024 a	Urgent Civil Matter/ application/		
13.		commercial matter		
14.	29.06.2024	1		

- Note:
- The Senior Most Judicial Officer available on the day shall act as Officiating Principal District & Sessions
 Judge (North) and shall also look after the Administrative work. However, any correspondence with the
 Hon'ble High Court of Delhi shall be made by him/her with prior telephonic concurrence with the
 undersigned.
- 2. The above mentioned Judicial Officers mentioned in Table-I shall hold the Court in Room No. 205 and the Judicial Officers mentioned in Table-II shall hold the Court in Room No. 207 on the date of their respective duty and shall be assisted by their own staff. In case of any exigency, the Link Officer has to perform the duty & he/she shall be assisted by the staff of the Judicial Officer mentioned in Col. No.4. The Link Officer shall further ensure his/her availability in case he/she is required to perform the duty.
- The above mentioned Judicial Officers/Link Judicial Officer (as the case may be) would be entitled for compensatory leave in lieu of duty to be actually performed by them during the Summer Vacation-2024 as per rules.
- 4. In case of any exigency, the court staff officials namely Sh. Hira Singh Latwal, Branch In-charge, Administration/Judicial/Purchase, Mob-9971879968, Sh. Prem Chand Lodwal, Branch In-charge, Caretaking, Mob-9873992522, Sh. Karan Kapoor, JA, Judicial Branch, Mob-9868101045 & Sh. Lalit Kishor Bhatt, JA, Administration Branch, Mob-8383040349 may be contacted.

(SEEMA MAINI)

Quarke

Principal District & Sessions Judge (North) Rohini Courts, Delhi.

No. 19490-19546 F2(9)/Judl./Vac/North/2024

Dated. 28/05/2024

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (HQs.), Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (North-West), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 4. The Judicial Officers concerned.

- 5. The Officer In-Charge, Pool Car Section, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 6. The DDO, Accounts Branch, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 7. All AOJs/Branch In-Charges, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 8. The Secretary Bar Association, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 9. The Branch In-charge, Facilitation Centre, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 10. The Website Committee, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 11. AOJ/Branch In-Charge, Filling Section, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 12. P.S. to the undersigned.
- 13. Reader to the undersigned.
- 14. Officials Concerned.
- 15. Notice Board (through Care Taking Branch), Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 16. Branch In-Charge, R&I, Rohini Courts, Delhi to get this Order uploaded on Layers.

Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi.

· 25